
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 15 September 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PM Morgan  Herefordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Diane Jones MBE  Clinical Commissioning Group 
   
 Councillor JG Lester Herefordshire Council 
 

 Jo-anne Alner NHS England 
 Jacqui Bremner Healthwatch representative - Carers Support 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Martin Samuels Director of Adults Wellbeing 
 Prof Rod Thomson Director of Public Health 
 Dr Andy Watts Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jo Whitehead Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  15 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATION 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015. 
 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Public relating to matters within 
the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
(Questions must be submitted by midday eight clear working days before the day of 
the meeting (ie on the Wednesday 13 calendar days before a meeting to be held on 
a Tuesday.)) 
 

 

 

6. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 

 To receive a progress report on Safeguarding Adults. 
 

 

7. SYSTEM WIDE TRANSFORMATION 
 

 

 To receive a report on the Systems Wide Transformation Programme. 
 

 

8. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE HEREFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 2016/17 
 

11 - 36 

 To outline to the Board the context and constraints that are impacting on the 
development of NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Commissioning Intentions, the delivery against previous years stated 
intentions, the process being undertaken in the development of this year’s 
intentions and plans, including ensuring alignment with Herefordshire’s Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy; and key priorities and intentions for 2016/17. 
 

 

9. CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION 
 

 

 To receive a report on the implementation of the Care Act. 
 

 

10. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) SUBMISSION UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive a report on the Better Care Fund (BCF) Submission Update. 
 

 

11. HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT DAY - UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive a report on the recent Health & Wellbeing Board Development 
Day. 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  15 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 

12. ITEM FOR INFORMATION 
 

37 - 94 

 To note the Public Health Grant Consultation Response 2015/2016, for 
information. 
 

 

13. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

95 - 98 

 To note the Work Programme. 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

• Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 
• The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 

reporting to ensure that they comply. 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Tuesday 21 July 2015 
at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Mrs D Jones MBE (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 
   
 Members: Ms J Alner, Ms H Braund, Ms J Bremner, Ms H Coombes, 

Mrs J Davidson, Mr P Deneen, Councillor JG Lester, Prof Rod Thomson and 
Dr A Watts  

 
  
In attendance: Councillor PA Andrews 
  
   
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor PM Morgan and Mrs J Whitehead. 
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

17. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 17 June 2015 were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

18. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

19. UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE - JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2015   
 
The Board received a report on Understanding Herefordshire – the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.   The document provided a single integrated assessment of health and 
wellbeing needs of the people of Herefordshire and meet the statutory requirement to 
produce a joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) to inform corporate business planning 
and commissioning intentions across the council. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 
That there were three key areas within the document that should be regularly considered: 
Children’s Services, Adult Social Care and Economic Growth.  These were particularly 
important as there were different populations moving into the county. 
 
That the economy of farming and tourism were areas where clearer data would be helpful, 
especially that of the patterns of work and employment in these areas.  Farming communities 
were unlikely to claim for free school meals which had a knock on effect on school funding.   
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 

 

That it was an important part of community resilience planning for vulnerable 
communities such as the care home sector in the case of power cuts. 
 
Resolved: the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment ‘Understanding Herefordshire’ 
Report be approved 
 
 

20. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2015-2018   
 
The Board received the Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-18.  The Children and 
Young People’s Partnership had been tasked by the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
develop the Plan, which reflected the priorities that had previously been agreed by the 
Board and had been set out in the Joint Strategic Needs Analysis, the Children’s 
Integrated Needs Analysis and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Partner Agencies 
would also need to approve the plan. 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 

• That this was a useful document that could be referenced by other organisations.  
One of the challenges would be how the health strategy for a systems wide 
approach should be tied into the plan. 

• It was suggested that the plan be shared with school governing bodies to help them 
consider ways of being involved in some of the preventative work. Consideration 
should also be given to the contracts for health visitors and school nurses in order to 
ensure their involvement. 

• That financial support was available from Sport England. 

• That there was a significant variation in suicide rates as a result of childhood 
experiences, and that the Plan appeared to lack a singular message in the area of 
life experiences and the impact of health and diet. 

• That there had been insufficient work with children and young people in the 
safeguarding and mental health areas up to this point, but that there would be 
positive movement by January. 

Resolved:  that the Board approve the Children’s and Young People’s Plan. 

 
21. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES INTEGRATED PATHWAY   

 
The Board received a presentation on a project to develop a joint, integrated, all age 
pathway for mental health services based around the needs of the population and the 
outcomes they required.  During the presentation, the following issues were highlighted: 
 
• That the catalyst for the work had been the imminent expiration of the existing 

provider contract, which offered the opportunity to reconfigure service as part of an 
integrated pathway. 
 

• The project had been set up and there was a target contract completion date of 
30th September 2016 and target contract commencement date of 1st April 2017. 
  

• There would be an extension to the current contract with 2Gether NHS Foundation 
NHS Trust to allow the time to develop the joint mental health services 
specification with Herefordshire Council. As a result of the first workshop, 
employment, education and housing were being included as part of the pathway 
model. The next workshop to be held would consider the scope of the review. 

8



 

 

 

• Artificial boundaries existed with the commissioning of services, and service users 
would benefit by the removal of duplication and commissioners from a reduction in 
waste in the system.  
 

• That spend on mental health was £25m, and that once the scope had been 
finalised, the budget for the service would be set. 

 
The Director of Adult Wellbeing pointed out that as Mental Health was the main priority 
for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the Board would need to be assured that the 
approach laid out in the pathway would deliver the appropriate outcomes. 
 
Dr Watts said that there were gaps in service provision at the moment and difficult 
decisions might have to be made in areas of the pathway in order to address these. 
 
It was suggested that milestones toward achievement be provided for the Board until 
April 2017. 
 
 
Resolved:  
 
That  
 

a) The report be noted;  
 

b) That the Communications Plan be organised through the Engagement 
Gateway in order to involve communication leads; and;  
 

c) An updated report be bought to the Board in six months’ time. 

 
22. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION   

 
The Board noted briefing notes on the: 

• Better Care Fund Submission 
• Safeguarding Adults Peer Challenge Self-Assessment and Questions 
• Youth Justice Plan 2015-18 

 
Resolved: That the reports be noted 
 

23. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board noted its Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 

 
   The meeting ended at 15:40 

CHAIRMAN 

9



10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Hazel Braund on Tel (01432) 260610 

 

 

Meeting: Health & Wellbeing Board 
Meeting date: 15th September 2015 
Title of report: NHS Herefordshire CCG Commissioning 

Intentions 2016/17 
Report by: Director of Operations (NHS HCCG) 
 

 

Classification  

Open 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 2, Section 5 (Procedures Prior to Private 
Meetings) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (Regulations) 2012.  

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To outline to the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

• the context and constraints that are impacting on the development of NHS 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s Commissioning Intentions; 

• delivery against previous years stated intentions; 

• the process being undertaken in the development of this year’s intentions and plans, 
including ensuring alignment with Herefordshire’s Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy; and 

• key priorities and intentions for 16/17. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:  

(a) review and comment on content of the report; 

(b) recognise the quality and financial challenges facing Herefordshire’s health and 
social care system and the process being followed to ensure the CCGs 
Commissioning Intentions take account of these; and  

(c) recognise the alignment of the CCGs Commissioning intentions with 

AGENDA ITEM 8

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Hazel Braund on Tel (01432) 260610 

 

 

Alternative options 

1. No alternative options. The CCG is expected to outline to the Health and Social Care 
system, and its key providers, its key commissioning intentions for the forthcoming 
financial year (2016/17) annually in the autumn of each year. This is part of the 
annual commissioning process that all CCGs follow. The intentions themselves 
outline the issues and priorities the CCG will take into account in the development of 
contracts with providers and its service redesign plans in 2016/17.  

Reasons for recommendations 

2. The CCG is a core member of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Transformation 
Board and Joint Commissioning Board and is keen to ensure its plans and intentions 
are shared, reviewed and developed jointly, where appropriate, with partners and 
stakeholders. It needs to ensure its plans meet national requirements and adhere to 
NHS England guidelines and frameworks, but importantly it also needs to make 
certain it reflects local challenges, priorities and needs. The Health and Wellbeing 
Board is one of the key bodies where the latter needs to be reviewed and considered.  

Key considerations 

3. Herefordshire CCG is responsible for commissioning the following services for the 
people of Herefordshire 

• Urgent & Emergency Care 

• Out of hours primary care 

• Planned hospital care 

• Services for people with learning disabilities 

• Rehabilitation services 

• Mental health services 

• Children’s healthcare services 

• Maternity & New-born services 

• Community health services 

• NHS Continuing healthcare 

4. It is currently jointly responsible, since April 2015, for the commissioning of Primary 
Care Services (excluding dental, pharmacy and ophthalmic services) with NHS 
England. During the remainder of 2015/16 the CCG will be working with NHS 
England to consider how the CCG may take on full delegated responsibility in relation 
to primary care commissioning. It is not responsible for commissioning: 

Herefordshire’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Hazel Braund on Tel (01432) 260610 

 

• Specialist services e.g. radiotherapy   

• Some primary care services e.g. Dental and ophthalmic services 

5. In developing its commissioning intentions for 2016/17 the CCGs will build on and 
take account of: 
 

• The priorities identified in HCCG’s Operational plan, also reflecting the 
aspirations in HCCGs 5 Year Strategic Plan for the healthcare system, 
developed with partners.  

• HCCGs Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) and 
Commissioning for Quality and Innovation (CQUIN) plans;  

• National and local priorities including delivery of NHS Constitutional 
standards and quality improvements  

• The latest information available in Herefordshire’s Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA): ‘Understanding Herefordshire’  

• Joint working with the Local Authority and the Health & Well-Being Board 
and associated work plans. 

• Herefordshire’s refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 
priorities outlined and agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in April 
2015.  

• The CCG’s financial recovery plan and associated measures and actions 
designed to deliver an improved financial position for the Health and Social 
Care system  

6. It is widely accepted that existing patterns of care and demand cannot simply be 
replicated, particula
[...]
mmissioning intentions the CCG has taken account of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing strategy. The CCG’s Governing Body recently reviewed its 

15



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Hazel Braund on Tel (01432) 260610 

 

plans and intentions to assess their strategic alignment against the JHWS. It noted 
particularly the top priority of mental health and reiterated its commitment to the 
development of an improved Mental Health pathway, with its local authority partners, 
as one of its core work programmes over the next 18 months.  

14. The CCG’s Governing Body also noted the need to enhance its work around Children 
and Young people, and will continue to work ever more closely with the Local 
Authority on this agenda in the coming months. The CCG is fully committed to the 
Children and Young Peoples Partnership, and via the Joint Commissioning Board, 
and its engagement in the wider C&YP structures, will continue to develop this 
programme of work. This will include pursuing via the mental health programme its 
intention to ensure an improved CAHMS offering with Local Authority partners.  

15. The CCG’s Governing Body also noted that information and signposting was an area 
that needed strengthening as part of its support to the delivery of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, to this end key initiatives, like the establishment of a Care Co-
ordination Hub, and the development of a directory of services are integral to its 
plans.  

16. The delivery of an efficient and effective urgent care pathway is also of paramount to 
the community and patients. This has come through in CCG consultation events and 
exercises, and the CCG is also mindful of underperformance on key NHS 
constitutional targets associated with the pathway. This is a major focus of the CCG 
system resilience plans and service redesign programme and will involve partners 
from across the system, including Herefordshire Council, NHS Wye Valley Trust and 
G
[...]
omson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

Tel:  01432 383535 

 

 

27 August 2015 

 

 

Dear colleague, 

 

PH Grant Consultation Response 2015/2016 

This is our formal response to the consultation on Local Authorities Public Health Allocation 
2015-16 in-year savings.  Herefordshire Council has very reluctantly chosen Option C as the 
least, worst option for our local population of the choices available.  We also would like to 
submit the following documents in support of submission:-  
 

· Final PH Grant consultation for Herefordshire 27 August 2015 

· Appendix 2 Adapting national deprivation indices for rural areas v2 

· Appendix 3 PHE14-01 Rural health (20150120) 

· Appendix 4 PHE15-01 Rural health cover paper 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Professor Rod Thomson FRCN FFPH 
Director of Public Health for Herefordshire 
 

AGENDA ITEM 12

37



38



Version 3 27/08/15 
 

Prof. Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health for Herefordshire 

Public Health Grant Consultation Response 
 
Overview:  
 
Herefordshire Council objects to the decision made by the Chancellor of the Exchequer to 
make a significant in year reduction to the public health grant. In its rationale for establishing 
a ring fenced public health grant within local authorities rather than the NHS, the former 
Secretary of State for Health, Andrew Lansley stated that the government wished to prevent 
public health resources being raided as had happened within the NHS. Whilst the current 
Secretary of State has emphasised the importance of prevention, this in year cut in public 
health resources will adversely affect local authorities’ ability to commission accessible and 
effective services for their local populations. An in year reduction at such short notice also 
does not take into account the contracts that are already in place or the severe funding 
pressures already placed on local government. Reluctantly Herefordshire Council has 
identified Option C as the least, worst option for our local population 
[...]
 important to develop, describe and understand the 
health needs of rural communities.  Rural communities may also face challenges of 
access and choice in relation to transport and communications, work opportunities, 
amenities and services, and this needs to be understood in the future development 
of health, wellbeing and care service delivery.  
PHE has a role in supporting the identification of such inequalities and supporting 
local areas in meeting these challenges. 
 

  
Rowena Clayton, Deputy Director, PHE Midlands and East 
Rashmi Shukla, Regional Director, PHE Midlands and East 
January 2015 

93



94



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
David Penrose on Tel (01432) 383690 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 15 September 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: Health and Wellbeing Board Work Plan 
REPORT BY: Director of Children’s Wellbeing  

 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision  
 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

 
4. Purpose 

4.1 To seek the views of the Board and finalise the quarterly forward plan 
 

5. Recommendation 
 

 THAT: The report be noted 
 

 

6. Appendices 
 Appendix 1 - An outline work programme for the Committee. 

 

7. Background Papers 

 None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 13

95



96



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

WORK PLAN 2015/2016 
 

TIMELINE OF ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS UPDATED 
 
 

September 2015 
 

 
 

DATES 
 

 
BOARD MEETINGS 

 

 

 

10 November 
2015 

• Safeguarding Children – Progress Report 

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy -  Mental Health Services  

• Public Health Commissioning Progress update 

• Update on the HCCG integrated urgent care pathway project 

• BCF Submission Update 
 

20 January 2016 • Progress report on the Engagement Gateway  

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy -  For children, starting well with 
pregnancy, maternal health, smoking in pregnancy, 0-5 immunisations, 
breastfeeding, dental health, pre-school checks, children with disabilities, 
young offenders, young people not in education, employment or training,  
looked after children.  

• BCF Submission Update 

• Care Act Implementation 
 

23 March 2016 • Local Authority Adults and Children’s Well Being Commissioning Plans 
2016/17 

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy -  For older people – quality of life, social 
isolation, fuel poverty 

• CCG Commissioning Plans 2016/17 

• Public Health Annual Report 

• Update on the HCCG integrated urgent care pathway project 
 

May 2016 •  

 
 

97



98


	Agenda
	PUBLICINFORMATION
	4 MINUTES
	8 NHS Herefordshire Hereford Clinical Commissioning Group Commissioning Intentions 2016/17
	CIAttachement1CommissioningIntentionsUpdatev2
	CIAttachment2HWBB1617DraftCI

	12 ITEM FOR INFORMATION
	Final_PH Grant consultation for Herefordshire 27 August 2015
	Appendix 2 Adapting national deprivation indices for rural areas v2
	Appendix 3 PHE14-01 Rural health  (20150120)
	Appendix 4 PHE15-01 Rural health cover paper

	13 Work Programme
	29 Timeline - 2015 to May 2016




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 15 September 2015 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs D Jones MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs J Alner, Ms J Bremner, Mrs J Davidson, Mr M Emery, Mr P Deneen, Dr M 

Mahmood, Mr M Samuels and Dr A Watts 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor PA Andrews 
  

  
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr JG Lester, Prof R Thomson and Mrs J Whitehead. 
 

25. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 

None. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

None. 
 

27. MINUTES   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 21 July 2015 were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

None. 
 

29. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

The Board received a report for information on the progress of Making Safeguarding 
Personal implementation was noted.  Initial findings from the second Peer Challenge that the 
council had been involved in this year had been received; there had been a focus on 
safeguarding.  Whilst significant improvements had been achieved, areas for further work 
had also been highlighted 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 That the direction of travel was positive, but focus was required on areas such as agency 
staff straining 
 

 That a single safeguarding board had been considered, but that this had proved to be 
challenging for both the Chairman and the Board Members as there were very different 
legislative basis for safeguarding for children and adults.  The unique focus of each 
Board was an important aspect of their function. 
 

 As all the safeguarding boards were dealing with similar thematic issues, it would be 
appropriate for them to provide reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 



 

Resolved:  
 
That: 
 

(a) progress against the ongoing safeguarding implementation programme be 
noted; 

(b) the Safeguarding  Improvement  Group had been disbanded and reporting 
on safeguarding adults would be incorporated into performance reporting; 
and; 

(c)   future briefings to the Board would focus on Adult Safeguarding 
performance, Training and the Business Unit 

 
30. SYSTEM WIDE TRANSFORMATION   

 
The Board received a report on the work of the Transformation Board from the 
Independent Chair, Transformation Programme Board.  During his presentation, the 
following points were made: 
 

 That when he had taken up the Chair of the Board, the transformation process had 
become rigid, and the intention was to set up a series of parallel processes to 
provide tangible changes as quickly as possible 

 

 That there were four concurrent Workstreams that were being undertaken by the 
Board as part of the first phase of the redesign.  These were on 
Supportive Communities, Community Collaborative, and reviews of both Urgent and 
Acute Care.  Phase 2 would look at ways of bringing these workstreams together. 

 

 That there was a challenge to deliver the outcomes to the different timescales 
required by the different organisations working within the County.  There was a need 
to change the culture of leadership within these organisations to one of a greater level 
of mutual trust.  The focus was not on structural but on functional change. 

 

 That one of the key issues that would need to be addressed was that of governance 
and accountability.  There was a group of all CEO’s of public organisations within the 
County to which reports would be provided.  In order to ensure public accountability, 
reports would be provided to the Health and Wellbeing Board on a regular basis. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 The Chairman of Healthwatch said that the report was encouraging and suggested 
that Healthwatch be included in order to help facilitate the process. 
 

 That there were opportunities that were not being exploited and a more effective 
approach to ICT and other areas was required.   
 

 That as a sign of the financial challenges, there was little to indicate the benefits that 
were being realised.  This concern would be addressed. 
 

 It was noted that NHS England would not expect the project to be finalised by the 
end of March, but would expect to have received the results from phase 1, and a 
clear robust road map of phase 2.  

 
Resolved:  
 
That  
 



 

a) the Transformation Board and the delivery programme report to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board on a six monthly basis;  

 
b) the approach undertaken for phase 2 of the Transformation be endorsed; 

 
c) Healthwatch be invited to be operationally involved in the work of the 

Board; and; 
 

d) a clear outline of project milestones be provided to the Board for the next 
meeting. 

 
31. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE HEREFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 2016/17   
 
The Board received a report on the context and constraints that were impacting on the 
development of NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s Commissioning 
Intentions and this included an outline of the delivery against the previous years stated 
intentions; the process being undertaken in the development of the current year’s 
intentions and plans and the key priorities and intentions for 2016/17. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 That it was important that the Board and the HCCG should work together in order 
to give consideration to services throughout the County 

 

 That the children’s services aspects of the document should give greater focus to 
early help and troubled families, both areas that fell within safeguarding 
concerns.  An example of this was that maternity services should reference the 
early years provision. 
 

 That it was important that, as a number of major contracts were coming up for 
renewal, the services that were commissioned should be fit for purpose in ten 
years’ time. 
 

 That work would need to be undertaken in order to reduce the number of 
placements under the ‘Transforming Care Placements’ initiative. 

 
Resolved  
 
That 
 

a) The Board recognise the quality and financial challenges facing 
Herefordshire’s health and social care system and the process being 
followed to ensure the CCGs Commissioning Intentions take account of 
these; 

 
b) recognise the alignment of the CCGs Commissioning intentions with 

Herefordshire’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy;  
 

c) additional funding be sought to reduce the number of placements under the 
‘Transforming Care Placements’ initiative, and that this be undertaken under 
the officer scheme of delegation and; 

 
d) a summary report on the preventative agenda be submitted to a future 

meeting of the Board. 
 
 



 

32. CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION   
 
The Committee received a report on progress on the implementation of the Care Act.  
The Director of Adults & Wellbeing highlighted the following areas: 
 

 That Phase 1 of the Act had come into force in April of this year, represented a 
complete turnaround in the way that social care operated, with a focus on ensuring 
the care market was working well with the council.   
 

 The Act included an annual right of review of an individual’s assessment, and the 
implementation of this was still some way off, though the intention was that this 
would be achieved by the end of the current financial year. 

 

 The changes that had been implemented meant that the Council’s operations were 
within the letter of the law, and further work would need to be undertaken in order to 
help service users secure the benefits within the spirit of the law. 
 

 That Phase 2 of the Act, to have been implemented in April 2016, had been 
postponed to 2020 by central Government.  This was a significant relief from an 
operational point of view, as the changes would have involved significant further 
process redesign and would have resulted in considerable additional cost to the 
Council.  
 

In reply to a question regarding concerns that there would be a two tier system, he said 
that there was a requirement that the Local Authority should meet the full market costs of 
services.  The national policy view was that if the Care Act was to be effective, then local 
fee rates would have to be set at a level sufficient to meet actual local costs.  The 
collective purchasing power of a local authority should be used in order to secure the 
best price for public funding. 
 
That whilst Herefordshire had successfully supported residents to access the 
Independent Living Fund Scheme, now that this had been closed as of 30 June, funding 
had been received to carry services through to 31 March with a 5% reduction.  There 
should be no cost pressure on services as a result, as it was anticipated that any 
additional costs would be reflected in the Comprehensive Spending Review Settlement. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 

33. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) SUBMISSION UPDATE   
 
The Board received a report to retrospectively approve the submission of Herefordshire’s 
Q1 report to NHS England which detailed the current financial and operational 
performance against the Better Care plan.   
 
Resolved: the Submission was approved. 
 

34. HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT DAY - UPDATE   
 
The Board received a report on the Board Development day.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 

a) Comments on the report be provided to the Director of Children’s 
Wellbeing; 

 



 

b) A further session be arranged, to include members of the Joint 
Commissioning Board and the Transformation Board 

 
35. ITEM FOR INFORMATION   

 
The Board noted a report for information on the Council’s formal response to the 
consultation on Local Authorities Public Health Allocation 2015-16 in-year savings.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 

36. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm CHAIRMAN 


